

May 20, 2024

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai 400051 SYMBOL: SEPC **BSE Limited**

14th Floor, PJ Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai 400051 Scrip Code: 532945

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Update on the earlier intimation submitted on Order from Hon'ble Supreme Court under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

In furtherance to our previous intimation to the Exchanges dated February 02, 2024, please find attached a copy of the interim order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in its hearing held on 17-05-2024, contents of which are self-explanatory. Incidentally, on this subject, we also wish to highlight that our SLP Diary No.45297/2023 challenging the order of recognition of the foreign arbitral award passed on 05.01.2023 by the Madras High Court and our Interim Application No.48838/2024 preferred in SLP Diary No.45297/2023 seeking modification of the interim orders dated 29.01.2024 are pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

In pursuance to SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023, additional details to be disclosed regarding the aforesaid order is annexed in **Annexure I** to this intimation.

We request you to take the aforesaid on records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For **SEPC Limited**

T Sriraman

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: a.a





(Formerly Shriram EPC Ltd)

Regd.Office: 'Bascon Futura SV' - 4th Floor,

10/1, Venkatanarayana Road, T.Nagar, Chennai - 600 017. Phone: +91-44-4900 5555

E-mail: info@shriramepc.com Website: www.shriramepc.com CIN: L74210TN2000PLC045167





Annexure I

1.	Name of the authority	Hon'ble Supreme Court of India
2.	Nature and details of the action(s) taken, initiated or order(s) passed	A copy of the order dated 17.05.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court is enclosed for ready reference.
3.	Date of receipt of direction or order, including any ad- interim or interim orders, or any other communication from the authority	20-05-2024
4.	Details of the violation(s)/contravention(s) committed or alleged to be committed	NA
5.	Impact on financial, operation or other activities of the listed entity, quantifiable in monetary terms to the extent possible	There would not arise any financial impact on this Company as it already stands fully indemnified against any matters arising out of the Arbitral Award in terms of the indemnification agreement dated 29th September 2015.

Encl: a.a



(Formerly Shriram EPC Ltd)

Regd.Office: 'Bascon Futura SV' - 4th Floor,

10/1, Venkatanarayana Road, T.Nagar, Chennai - 600 017. Phone: +91-44-4900 5555

E-mail: info@shriramepc.com Website: www.shriramepc.com

CIN: L74210TN2000PLC045167



ITEM NO.50 COURT NO.2 SECTION XII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 6856/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-01-2023 in ARB. O.P.(COM. DIV) No. 88/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

GPE (INDIA) LTD. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TWARIT CONSULTANCY SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 69062/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 182414/2023 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ON RECORD SUBSEQUENT FACTS)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 206/2024 in SLP(C) No. 6856/2023 (XII) (FOR ADMISSION)

Date: 17-05-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Balbir Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jatin Pore, Adv. Mr. Naman Tandan, Adv.

Mr. Sreeram VG, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

M/s. D.S.K. Legal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ravi Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Srinivasan R, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Alok Tripathi, AOR



SLP(C) No. 6856/2023 etc.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is stated at the Bar that the order dated 29.01.2024, directing payment of Rs.1.25 crores alongwith interest at the awarded rate of 7.25% per annum from the date of award, that is, 07.01.2021, has not been complied.

Re-list in the week commencing 29.07.2024.

The Directors of respondent no. 1 - Twarit Consultancy Services Private Limited and respondent no. 2 - SEPC Limited (formerly Shriram EPC Limited) will be present in person in Court on the next date of hearing.

In case payment is not made in terms of the order dated 29.01.2024 on or before the next date of hearing, the Court may consider initiation of contempt proceedings.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR